

No. 12-15478

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD FOURNIER, Plaintiff, and
DELORES BERG and THOMAS DiCECCO, JR.,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR REHEARING OR FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

David B. Bergman
Dirk C. Phillips
Laura K. D'Allaird
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

Lisa Hill Fenning
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 243-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Senior Citizens Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PANEL ERRED IN EXTENDING <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE TO AN AGENCY MANUAL PROVISION.....	4
A. Agency Manuals Do Not Have The Force Of Law.....	4
B. The “Process Of Adjudication” Does Not Infuse Agency Manuals With The Force Of Law.....	6
1. <i>Barnhart Does Not Hold Or Imply That An Administrative “Process Of Adjudication” Can Provide Agency Manuals With The Force Of Law.</i>	6
2. <i>The Medicare Appeals Process Does Not Have The Force Of Law.</i>	8
II. THE PANEL’S RULING CONTRAVENES IMPORTANT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	10
<i>Chao v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 540 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Fournier v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-15478, 2013 WL 2364070 (9th Cir. May 31, 2013)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Hall v. EPA</i> , 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Lockwood v. Comm’r</i> , 616 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	10, 12
<i>Rhodes-Bradford v. Keisler</i> , 507 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000)	11

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....passim

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1306(a) 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh (b) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(12)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 C.F.R. § 402.35(b)(1)..... 8

20 C.F.R. § 404.966 18

20 C.F.R. § 404.981 18

42 C.F.R. § 401.108(c)..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 405.904(a)(2) 2, 15

42 C.F.R. § 405.1048 9

42 C.F.R. § 405.1062 8

42 C.F.R. § 405.1063(b) 8

42 C.F.R. § 405.1130 9

Alfred J. Chiplin, Jr., *Attorneys Fees and Medicare Representation: The Problem of the Fee Structure and Limitation of Title II of the Social Security Act and Medicare Representation* (Jan. 2001),
http://medicareadvocacy.org/news/archives/waupdate_attorneysfees.pdf..... 15

Brief History and Current Information About the Appeals Council,
http://www.ssa.gov/appeals/about_ac.html. 18

Improvements are Needed at the Administrative Law Judge Level of Medicare Appeals (Dec. 2012), available at <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei-02-10-00340.pdf>.....17

Medicare Appeals Council Decisions, http://www.hhs.gov/dab/divisions/medicareoperations/macdecisions/mac_decisions.html12

Medicare Program Changes to the Medicare Claims Appeal Procedures, 74 Fed. Reg. 65,296 (Dec. 9, 2009) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 405)9

Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, *Chevron’s Domain*, 89 GEO. L.J. 833 (2001).....12

Tom Herrmann, *The Medicare Appeals Process - Is it Working in 2013?* (Mar. 2013), <http://www.compliance.com/the-medicare-appeals-process-is-it-working-in-2013>15, 17
